overall investment policy and strategy of the Group’s defined benefit plan is guided by the objective of achieving an
investment return which, together with contributions, ensures that there will be sufficient assets to pay pension benefits
as they fall due while also mitigating the various risks of the plan.  The Group’s current guiding strategic investment
strategy consists of 86% of debt instruments, 5% of equity instruments and 1% of others.

Each sensitivity analysis on the significant actuarial assumptions was prepared by remeasuring the Defined Benefit
Obligation (DBO) at the reporting date after first adjusting one of the current assumptions according to the applicable
sensitivity increment or decrement (based on changes in the relevant assumption that were reasonably possible
at the valuation date) while all other assumptions remained unchanged.  The sensitivities were expressed as the
corresponding change in the DBO.

It should be noted that the changes assumed to be reasonably possible at the valuation date are open to subjectivity,
and do not consider more complex scenarios in which changes other than those assumed may be deemed to be more
reasonable.

The composition and fair value of plan assets as at the end of reporting date are as follows:

2017 2016
Cash and cash equivalents P 3,466,987 P 368,703
Equity instruments
   Financial institutions 5,000 7,209,020
   Real Estate 5,260,000 5,430,000
Debt instruments
   Government securities 47,067,174 45,301,117
   Unquoted debt securities 11,941,409 12,118,696
Receivables 1,022,042 1,146,699
Fair value of plan assets P 68,762,612 P 71,574,235

231

2017 2016
Increase
(Decrease)

Effect on Defined
Benefit Liability

Increase
(Decrease)

Effect on Defined
Benefit Liability

Discount rates +0.5% to 1% (P 20,425,777) +0.5% to 1% (P 15,082,880)
-0.5% to 1% 23,933,523 -0.5% to 1% 18,155,286

Future salary increases +1% 21,005,802 +1% 16,931,804
-1% (18,197,256) -1% (14,463,121)

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payment up to 10 years:

The Group has no other transactions with the fund.

2017 2016
Less than 1 year P 111,829,531 P 59,302,155
More than 1 year to 5 years 104,675,611 47,215,986
More than 5 years to 10 years 131,707,999 90,918,414

P 348,213,141 P 197,436,555

22. Cost of Sales
Cost of coal sales consists of:

Cost of power sales consists of:

2017 2016 2015

Coal P 4,399,206,475 P 2,559,889,904 P 2,679,503,585

Depreciation and amortization (Note 10) 2,164,203,384 2,170,627,728 1,006,345,938

Energy spot purchases 1,252,554,813 2,495,357,262 107,406,243

Coal handling expense (Note 20) 283,495,892 127,518,172 110,269,630

Diesel 133,883,247 43,426,757 38,503,060

Bunker 38,337,893 137,044,067 93,581,560

Market fees 31,173,053 28,091,496 59,041,865

Lube 20,471,045 42,912,606 40,993,979

Others 99,720,106 82,653,529 18,627,044

P 8,423,045,908 P 7,687,521,521 P 4,154,272,904

2017 2016 2015

Materials and supplies (Note 20) P 3,397,821,000 P 4,371,052,573 P 3,024,001,394

Depreciation and amortization (Notes 10 and 13) 2,775,248,241 1,157,006,529 519,842,448

Fuel and lubricants 2,653,577,777 1,489,016,376 1,163,408,917

Outside services (Note 20) 1,134,591,537 1,549,788,146 695,999,390

Direct labor (Note 20) 896,317,627 700,275,846 446,316,290

Production overhead (Note 20) 741,646,375 207,552,739 335,423,295

Provision for decommissioning and site rehabilitation (Note 17) 147,269,942 1,089,423,459 -

Cost of coal (Note 7) 11,746,472,499 10,564,115,668 6,184,991,734

Hauling and shiploading costs (Note 20) 163,963,714 449,384,137 202,827,731

P 11,910,436,213 P 11,013,499,805 P 6,387,819,465

232

Others pertain to various expenses such as advertising and utilities.

2017 2016 2015

Interest on:

Long-term debt (Note 15) P 493,971,277 P 423,378,970 P 168,578,574

Accretion of cost of decommissioning and site rehabilitation
(Note 17)

85,620,498 25,219,891 7,395,580

Short-term loans (Note 14) 56,968,000 77,918,662 57,987,231

Amortization of debt issuance cost (Note 15) 8,283,385 13,596,689 10,950,937

Bank charges 73,225,296 58,878,494 33,275,592

P 718,068,456 P 598,992,706 P 278,187,914

2017 2016 2015

Government share (Note 29) P 4,306,810,763 P 2,649,979,160 P 1,796,046,847

Depreciation (Notes 3 and 10) 901,986,496 56,790,728 43,246,105

Taxes and licenses 755,955,043 549,068,101 283,992,995

Repairs and maintenance 435,377,879 330,609,401 121,330,131

Operation and maintenance (Note 20) 419,748,118 411,460,868 324,559,835

Personnel costs (Notes 20 and 21) 417,678,271 362,922,245 295,467,153

Office expenses (Note 20) 286,175,538 146,989,002 133,046,584

Impairment loss (Note 13) 156,068,023 - -

Insurance and bonds

149,429,339 116,303,915 92,418,625

Professional fees 75,318,289 68,321,444 70,634,134

Entertainment, amusement and recreation 67,439,681 32,347,816 56,042,490

Transportation and travel 37,708,369 17,892,216 31,207,300

Marketing 6,919,797 1,990,558 6,315,763

Provision for doubtful accounts - net  (Note 5) 151,886 149,533,034 925,151,745

Provision for inventory obsolescence (Note 7) - 1,239,090 20,902,458

Loss on disposal and write-down of property,

plant and equipment (Note 10) - - 16,087,500

Others 190,261,836 103,418,662 172,634,820

P 8,207,029,328 P 4,998,866,240 P 4,389,084,485

23. Operating Expenses

24. Finance Costs

The cost of coal on power sales consists of:

2017 2016 2015

Materials and supplies (Note 20) P 1,386,306,595 P 1,015,972,538 P 1,268,480,210

Fuel and lubricants 1,082,656,318 346,095,070 488,016,040

Depreciation and amortization (Notes 10 and 13) 672,061,538 268,925,354 291,951,404

Outside services (Note 20) 462,911,887 360,220,375 218,058,715

Direct labor (Note 20) 365,696,439 162,766,523 187,216,640

Hauling and shiploading costs (Note 20) 66,896,984 104,451,259 85,080,306

Production overhead (Note 20) 362,676,714 301,458,785 140,700,270

P 4,399,206,475 P 2,559,889,904 P 2,679,503,585

233

25. Finance Income

26. Other Income

27. Income Tax

2017 2016 2015
Interest on:
Cash in banks (Note 4) P 24,140,288 P 36,767,808 P 22,091,022
Cash equivalents (Note 4) 71,184,403 41,720,476 25,796,786
Investment in sinking fund (Note 11) 687,420 4,313,045 8,992,559
Others 384,687 437,367 683,382

P 96,396,798 P 83,238,696 P 57,563,749

2017 2016 2015
Recoveries from insurance claims and claims from third
party settlement (Note 5)

P 514,088,242 P 218,030,806 P 161,195,903

Net gain on financial assets at FVPL (Note 6) 256,269,156 - -
Sale of fly ash 178,931,960 123,188,392 133,118,624
Gain on sale of equipment (Note 10) 126,227,184 - 76,461,975
Commissioning income - 595,343,004 58,327,356
Reversal of allowance for impairment losses - - 10,683,653
Miscellaneous 98,545 1,879,796 891,119

P 1,075,615,087 P 938,441,998 P 440,678,630

Recoveries from insurance claims and claims from third parties settlement
Recoveries from insurance claims pertain to the amount reimbursed by the insurer on insured equipment that were
damaged.  In 2017, the Group recognized recoveries from settlement agreement from the EPC contractor representing
compensation for the delay in completion of construction 2x150 MW coal-fired thermal power plant and income from
claims from PSALM and NPC with nature discussed in Note 5.

Net gain on financial assets at FVPL
Net gain on financial assets at FVPL related to the fair value gain settle differences with a retail electricity supplier.